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JETRO’s FY2016 Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese-Affiliated Firms in the Middle East

Key Points of Survey Results

Expectation of market growth
despite uncertain outlook for the future
About 60% of the companies surveyed plan to expand business

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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¢ Although more than half of the companies posted a surplus in 2016, approximately

i 20% registered losses due to the impact of factors such as deterioration of public order
and drop in oil prices. Compared to the previous year, more than 30% of the companies
: forecast a downturn in operating profit.

% Business performance for 2017 is expected to improve in comparison with 2016.

: 3% Despite the uncertain outlook for the future, market scale and growth potential are

attractive factors. Approximately 60% of the companies plan to expand their business.
: The investment environment of UAE offers many advantages, including free zones and
: an attractive tax system.

% The challenges include an underdeveloped legal system or unclear legal system
: operation, increase in costs such as labor costs, and slow administrative procedures.
;. For Turkey, a major concern is political and social instability.

.....
...................................................................................................................................................................
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JETRO’s FY2016 Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese-Affiliated Firms in the Middle East

Survey Overview
—

®To grasp the actual conditions of Japanese-affiliated companies' business

activities in the Middle East (United Arab Emirates (UAE), Saudi Arabia, and

Turkey) and provide the results to the public. )
® A questionnaire survey was locally conducted for Japanese-affiliated companies with bases in each of

the surveyed countries in the Middle East.
@ Valid responses were received from 212 companies (117 from UAE, 42 from Saudi Arabia, and 53

from Turkey).

A

Saudi
Arabia

. Period

®September 5 to November 13, 2016 J

Response Rate

United Arab
®The response rate was 49.3% _(questionnaires were distributed to 430 companies, Emirates
and valid responses were received from 212 of them).
®By country, the response rate was 47.2% for UAE (117 of 248 companies), < - :
. . .of J -affiliated f Y-0-Y
50.6% for Saudi Arabia (42 of 83), and 53.5% for Turkey (53 of 99). o0 apaneéitib:e'rafzoi%r;'pa“'es (8 0f| No. of bases o8
United Arab Emirates (UAE) 304 A 03
Bgma EKﬁ Turkey 138 221
Saudi Arabia 119 7.2
®This was the fourth survey for UAE and the third for Saudi Arabia. For Q'ﬂ“’fllr - : 46 2.2
Turkey, it was the second survey that covered all industries. ::;e and the Gaza Strip, etc. gg Azg,g
®JETRO informed the companies to be surveyed of the URL for the Bahrain 25 316
questionnaire, and asked them to complete and return it, or sent them Jordan 21 0.0
questionnaires in Japanese/English by e-mail. Ll ai 0.0
Oman 12 A77
Lebanon 7 16.7
Notes L Yemen 0
| . . Afghanistan 4
®All response rates are shown in percentages (%). The response rate is rounded Iraq . =
off to the second decimal place. As a result, some of the total figures do not add Syria i i
up to 100%.
®In this report, “N” stands for the number of valid responses (parameter). Source: Ministry of Foreign Affairs, “Annual Report of Statistics on

Japanese Nationals Overseas ‘FY2016 Summari version‘
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JETRO’s FY2016 Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese-Affiliated Firms in the Middle East

Company Profile (1)

Year of establishment

= Before 1970 & 1970s = 1980s 0 1990s = 2000s & On/After 2010

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Entire region
(N=209)
Turkey (N=53)

Saudi Arabia
(N=42)

United Arab Emirates :
(N=114) =

Total number of employees

1 or more persons and 10 or more persons and 50 or more persons and 100 or more persons and
@ 500 or more persons
less than 10 persons less than 50 persons less than 100 persons less than 500 persons P

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Entire region (N=211)

Turkey (N=53)

Saudi Arabia
(N=42)

United Arab Emirates
(N=116)
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Company Profile (2)

Number of regular employees

= 100 or more persons and £ 500 or more persons

=0 = lormore persons and 5 10 or more persons and ;50 or more persons and
less than 10 persons less than 50 persons less than 100 persons less than 500 persons
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 100%

90%
PN T | A
Ty (V00w | [l

Saudi Arabia |-
(N=39) 00 179 | 72 ]l 205

5.

United Arab Emirates
(N=111) 42 83]00
Industry (Manufacturing and non-manufacturing)
B Manufacturing industry 1 Non-manufacturing industries
70% 80% 90% 100%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Entire region (N=212)

Turkey (N=53)

Saudi Arabia
(N=42)

United Arab Emirates i
(N=117)
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JETRO’s FY2016 Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese-Affiliated Firms in the Middle East

Operating Profit Estimate (1): Surplus rate above 50%

®A look at the operating profit forecasts for the Middle East in 2016 indicates that more than half of the companies replied hat
they estimate a surplus. On the other hand, about 20% of the companies replied that they forecast a loss.

@By country, UAE had the largest percentage of companies predicting a surplus (55.4%), followed by Saudi Arabia at 53.8%.
Turkey had the lowest percentage (47.2%) among the three countries, falling below 50%. Conversely, Turkey registered the
smallest percentage of companies forecasting a loss (15.1%), followed by UAE at 17.0%. This figure wasa little higher than 30%
for Saudi Arabia (30.8%). In Saudi Arabia, we observed the two extremes, with the highest percentage of companies estimatinga
surplus as well as a deficit.

Operating Profit Estimate for 2016

= surplus Break even = Deficit

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Entire region (N=204) 27.9

Turkey (N=53) 31.7

Saudi Arabia
(N=39)

United Arab Emirates
(N=112)

15.4

27.7
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JETRO’s FY2016 Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese-Affiliated Firms in the Middle East

Operating Profit Estimate (2):

Increase in companies anticipating improvements in 2017 compared to 2016
e R

2016 with respect to their operating profit forecast for 2017.

2016 Operating Profit Estimate

(compared to 2015)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

B Improve

® L ooking at operating profit forecasts for the Middle East, we see that the percentage of companies that responded with an improved forecast from the
previous year had increased from 30.2% in 2016 to 42.7% in 2017. On the other hand, the percentage of companies that responded "deteriorate” fell from

33.2% to 10.2%. Overall, the percentage of companies with a brighter outlook on operating profit was higher in 2017 than in 2016.

@By country, the largest percentage of companies responding "improve" for their 2017 operating profit forecasts was observed in Turkey (49.1%), followed
by Saudi Arabia (45.0%). UAE had a relatively low percentage at 38.9%. On the other hand, Saudi Arabia had the highest percentage of companies
responding "deteriorate” (12.5%), followed by Turkey at 11.3% and UAE coming in with the lowest percentage of 8.8%.

® A comparison with the previous year indicated that the percentage of companies in Saudi Arabia that expect operating profit forecasts to improve had
increased from 35.9% in 2016 to 45.0% in 2017. Similar increases were also observed for Turkey, from 32.1% to 49.1%, and for UAE, from 27.4% to
38.9%. On the other hand, the percentage of companies expecting a deterioration in operating profit forecasts fell significantly for each country, from 20.5%
to 12.5% for Saudi Arabia, 39.8% to 8.8% for UAE, and 28.3% to 11.3% for Turkey. For each of the countries, many companies predict an upturn from

Remain the same W Deteriorate

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Entire region (N=205) 36.6

Turkey (N=53)

Saudi Arabia
(N=39)
United Arab Emirates

39.6

32.7

43.6

(N=113)
2017 Operating Profit Forecasts

(compared to 2016)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

m Improve

Remain the same M Deteriorate

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Entire region (N=206)

Turkey (N=53)

Saudi Arabia
(N=40)
United Arab Emirates

471
39.6
42.5

52.2

SN=113=
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JETRO’s FY2016 Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese-Affiliated Firms in the Middle East

Operating Profit Estimate (3):
Sales in the local markets has an impact on improvement/deterioration in operating profit forecasts

® A look at the main reason for an improvement in forecast for operating profit in 2016 shows that the largest percentage of companies in each country and across the region, between 50 - 70%, answered "sales
increase in local markets." This was followed by "Sales increase due to export expansion." In Saudi Arabia, the highest percentage of companies (a little higher than 20%) indicated "Improvement in
production efficiency" as the main reason for an improved forecast, while in the UAE, many companies also listed "Reduction in other expenditures,” "Reduction in procurement costs" and "Improvement in
sales efficiency” as their main reason.

® The largest percentage of companies (60 - 70%) in each country and across the region chose "Sales decrease in local markets" as the main reason for a deterioration in operating profit forecast. In second place
for the entire region was "Sales decrease due to export slowdown" at a little lower than 40%. Looking at country, however, the reasons were split among the countries. The top reasons listed by companies in
Turkey were "Sales decrease due to export slowdown" and "Effects of exchange rate fluctuation” (a little higher than 30% for both); for Saudi Arabia, these were “Increase in labor costs” and "Increase in
other expenditures” (a little higher than 50% for both); for UAE, these were "Sales decreases due to export slowdown" (a little less than 50%) and “Effects of exchange rate fluctuation” (a little higher than

Reasons for improvement in 2016 operating profit estimate

(%) 80 - 765 Entire

70 1613 64.3 region m Turkey Saudi Arabia E  United Arab Emirates
60 - 51.6
90 1 323 387
40 - | 29.4 296 214 214
30 - 1. : 194 19.4 : 17.6
20 - 16'111.37 12.9 1.3 118143 11.8 161 178 129

] 1 597.1 5.9 97 ' /65 81 3259 39

Sales increase in Sales increase due Reduction in other  Reduction in  Improvement in Reduction in Improvement in Effects of Other
local markets to export expenditures (g: procurement sales efficiency labor costs production exchange rate
expansion Administrative, utility, costs efficiency fluctuations _
and fuel costs, etc.) N=62
Reasons for deterioration in 2016 operating profit estimate
(%) 80 721 133 133 Entire 5 Turkey Saudi Arabia = United Arab Emirates
70 - 2. region
60 - 50.0 50.0
46.7

50 - 39.7 36.%33 422

. 33.3 .
40 I 65' 0 950 26.7
30 - ) ) 20.?3 ): 17.8 20.0 20. 25.0
20 - - - : 14. 6.7 14. 11.1 59 6.7
10 -

0 a
Sales decrease in  Sales decrease Effects of Increase in labor Increase in other  Production costs Increase in Rising interest Other
local markets due to export exchange rate costs expenditures (g insufficiently shifted procurement costs rates N=68
slowdown fluctuations Administrative, utiity, 10 Selling price of
and fuel costs, etc.) goods
I o —
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O erating Profit Estimate (4

In 2017i contmued Impact of sales in the local markets

@ ooking at the reasons for improvements in operating profit for each country and across the region based on the operating profit estimate for 2017, we see that approximately 70% of the
companies indicated "Sales increase in local markets." With the exception of Saudi Arabia, this was followed by 40 - 50% of the companies selecting "Sales increase due to export expansion." For
Saudi Arabia, the percentage of companies that selected this response was low, at 10%, while as many as 20% of the companies chose "Improvement in production efficiency” as their reason.

®The largest percentage of companies in each country and across the region (60 - a little more than 80%) indicated "Sales decrease in local markets" as the reason for deterioration in operating
profit. This was followed by "Effects of exchange rate fluctuation” and "Production costs insufficiently shifted to selling price of goods" (a little higher than 30% for both) for the entire region. By
country, the main reasons selected by companies in Turkey were "Production costs insufficiently shifted to selling price of goods™ and "Increase in labor costs" (50%); for UAE, the largest
percentage of companies indicated "Sales decrease due to export slowdown." For Saudi Arabia, the reasons were split between "Effects of exchange rate fluctuation,” "Production costs

insufficiently shifted to selling price of goods" and "Increase in other expenditures" at 20% each.

Reasons for improvement in 2017 operating profit estimate

o - Enti
(%) gg 1705 722 705 rer;jilc;i u Turkey Saudi Arabia B United Arab Emirates
J 69.2

1.1 o4
15" - 11.4 19,
._- I
Sales increase in  Sales increase due  Reduction in Improvement in  Reduction in other Improvement in Reduction in labor Effects of Other
local markets to export procurement costs sales efficiency ~ expenditures (eg- production costs exchange rate N=88
expansion Administrative, utility, and efficiency fluctuation -
fuel costs, etc.)
Reasons for deterioration in 2017 operating profit estimate
83.3 Entire

(%) 90 7 76 80.0 - = Turkey Saudi Arabia ®  United Arab Emirates

80 - region

70 - 0.

60 - 50.0 50.0 50.0

50 - 40.0 40.0

40 - 33.3 33.3 33. 300 286 33.3 333/

30 - 0. 0. 16.7 19009200 ., 4 16.7 16.7 23.

20 - 10.0 ) 48 48 10.0

10 - 0.0 0000 ™ .0.00.0 : .o.oo.o

Sales decrease in Effects of Production costs ~ Sales decrease Increase in other Increase in labor  Increase in  Rising interest Other
local markets exchange rate insufficiently due to export expenditures (eg. costs procurement rates N=21
fluctuations  shifted to selling slowdown Administrative, utility, costs

and fuel costs, etc.)

e Price of goods
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Future Business Operations (1 _ _ _
About 60% of the comganies are motivated to exgand their business

® \Vith respect to the direction of business operations in the next one to two years from 2016, more than half of the companies in each country and
across the region answered "Expansion.” Combined with "Remain the same,” more than 90% of the companies expect to expand their businesses

or maintain the status quo. However, the percentage of companies that indicated "Reduction” in Saudi Arabia was 7.5%; this was a higher figure
in comparison with the other countries.

Direction of business operations in
the next one to two years

B Expansion Remain the same @ Reduction m IJ?:E:? :223 tr(r)]:”gltrd country/region or withdrawal from
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Entire region (N=210
gion ( ) 400
Turkey (N=53) 34.0
Saudi Arabia
40.0
(N=40)
United Arab Emirates
(N=117) 427
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Future Business Operations (2
Main function to be expanded is “Sales function”

® Among the reasons for business expansion, the two primary factors with the highest percentage of responses in each country and across the region were "Sales increase™ and "High
growth potential.” In third place for Turkey and Saudi Arabia was "Reviewing production and distribution networks; in UAE, this was "Relationship with clients."”

©® Among the functions to be expanded, an overwhelmingly high percentage of companies in each country and across the region indicated "Sales function” (a little less than 60% - a
little less than 90%). Looking at the reasons ranking in second place and below by country, differences were observed between the countries. For UAE, this was "Function of regional
headquarters (31.3%); for Turkey, "Production (high value-added products)" and "Production (ubiquitous products™ (26.5% each); for Saudi Arabia, the functions were "Logistics
function,” "Production (high value-added products)" and "Administrative functions in providing services" (14.3% each).

Reasons for expansion

(%)90 180.7 79 35%0.0 rEe';tl';f] " Turkey © SaudiArabia ™ United Arab Emirates
80 - i 69.7
70 - 63.0 64.6
60 - 7
50 -
40 - 26.2 242
30 - 235 21.2 193 /238, 185 ;2% 143
20 1 % : 12.1 76 92 5961, 6.2 597!
10 - 0.0 Y748 T 0.8 0000 15 ) 48 46
| | — i —
Sales increase High growth Relationship with Reviewing High receptivity Deregulation ~ Reduction in costs Ease of securing Other
potential clients production and for high value- (eg. procurement, labor force
distribution added products labor costs, etc.)
i networks N=119
Functions to be expanded
85.9 Entire . . ) '
(%)90 7782 : region L] TUrkey Saudi Arabia ] United Arab Emirates
801 _ 765
70 A 7
60 -
o 31.3
gg : 28506 wm 17 23-5 156 16 269 147143 269 17.6 238
’ : 143 Y- . 43 S : 14.7
20 - 48 10.9 14.3 | 141 10. 4847 76 9_51 6 13.4 94
Sales function Function of Logistics function  Production (high Administrative functions in Production R&D Other
regional value-added providing services (g. shared (ubiquitous N=119
headquarters products) service center, call center, etc.) products)
I I
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Changes in Human Resource Structure (1

More than 40% of the companles Increase number of local emgloxees

oA look at the changes in the number of local employees in the past year show that 40.3% of the companies in the entire regionindicated an increase, while 47.1% of the
companies indicated no change to the number. Looking at the characteristics by country, more than 50% of the companies in Saudi Arabia responded "Increase," while
the figure remained below 40% for both Turkey and UAE. On the other hand, the percentage of companies that indicated "Decreae" was 15.1% for Turkey, 14.6% for
Saudi Arabia, and 10.7% for UAE. Although Saudi Arabia has put in place strong policies for hiring employees from the country("Saudization" of the workforce),
retention rate is low, resulting in a higher percentage of "Increase" responses than the other countries.

@ \With regard to future plans for the entire region, 43.0% of the companies indicated "Increase," 49.8% indicated "No change" while a low percentage of companies at
7.2% indicated "Decrease." Looking at the characteristics by country, the percentage of companies in Saudi Arabia that resporded "Increase™ was the highest among the
three countries at more than 50%, while its percentage for "Decrease" was also the highest at 14.6%. On the other hand, UAE registered the lowest percentage (38.9%)
for "Increase™ among the three countries, and its percentage for "Decrease” was also the lowest at 2.7%. Based on this, we can see that companies in Saudi Arabia are the

most proactive with respect to its future plans for hiring local employees, while companies in UAE are taking a relatively cautious approach.

Changes in the number of local

employees over the past year " Increase No change " Deorease
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Entire region (N=206) 471
Turkey (N=53) 453
Saudi Arabia (N=41) 293
United Arab Emirates
(N=112) 54.5
Future plans
B Increase No change = Decrease
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Entire region (N=207) 49.8
Turkey (N=53) 45.3
Saudi Arabia (N=41) 31.7
United Arab Emirates 58.4

(N=113)
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12
Changes In Human Resource Structure (2): _
Number of Japanese expatriate employees remains largely unchanged

® A look at the changes in the number of Japanese expatriate employees over the past year show that it has remained unchanged for most of the

companies in the entire region (74.3%), increased for 17.5% of the companies, and decreased for 8.3% of the companies. There are no significant
differences in the figures by country.

®\Vith respect to future plans for the entire region, 73.9% of the companies indicated that the number would remain unchanged, 16.4% indicated
that it would increase, while 9.7% indicated that it would decrease. By country, there was no significant difference in the percentage of

companies that chose "Increase." However, the percentage of companies that answered "Decrease" was relatively high for Turkey (15.1%) and
Saudi Arabia (12.2%), but low for UAE (6.2%).

Changes in the number of Japanese
expatriate employees over the past year

W Increase No change m  Decrease
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Entire region (N=206)

74.3
Turkey (N=53) 79.2
Saudi Arabia (N=41) 0.7
United Arab Emirates 132
(N=112) :
Future plans
B Increase No change W Decrease
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Entire region (N=207) 739
Turkey (N=53) 69.8
Saudi Arabia (N=41) 70.7
United Arab Emirates 77.0
(N=113)

Copyright (C) 2017 JETRO. All rights reserved.



JETRO’s FY2016 Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese-Affiliated Firms in the Middle East

Investment Environment (Entire Region):
Greatest challenge is “underdeveloped legal system or unclear

legal system operation”

for foreign investment and one-stop services)" (41.5%).

Attractions of the investment environment

» With respect to the attractions of the investment environment in the entire region, 60% of the companies listed "Market scale or growth potential." There
were also many companies that gave high rating to "Merits of tax systems (No corporate tax and no income tax)" (42.5%) and "Free zone (No regulations

« As for the challenges in the investment environment in the entire region, 60% of the companies pointed out "Underdeveloped legal system or unclear legal
system operation," followed by "Increase in labor costs" (55.2%) and "Slow administrative procedures” (51.4%). Furthermore, more than 40% of the
companies listed "Political/Social instability" (42.9%) and "Increase in administrative commissions" (41.9%) as the challenges they face.

100 ~
(%) 90 -
80 -
70 - 60.4
60 -
50 - 42.5 415 335 0
40 - ' 33. 325 311 27.8 245
30 14.6 99
$8 . . . 5.7 2.4 5.7
0 - ] | - . e
Market scale ~ Merits of tax ~ Merits of free Political/Social Good living Less Positive image  Sufficient ~ Formationoflocal  No labor Sufficient Quick Good Other
or growth systems (No  zone/special stability environment  linguistic/com  regarding infrastructure  industrial clusters  gjspytes labor supply  administrative incentives for
potential ~ corporate tax and  economic for Japanese  munication Japan (electricity, by relevant procedures investment
no income tax)  zones, etc expatriates problems distribution, ang  comPanies (client
T telecommunication COMPanies, etc.) N=212
s, etc.)
Challenges of the investment environment
100 -
o,
(%) 90 -
o 600
70 -
60 - 95.2 51.4
50 - 129 419 35.2 34.8
% 22.9 17.6 17.1
20 - : : 133 1.0 1.0 48
10] H N '
0] H - N .
Underdevelope Increase in Slow Political/S  Increase in  Increase inreal Transaction Regulations on Labor shortage  Linguistic or  Insufficient Insufficient ~ Market scale Other
d legal system labor costs administrative ocial administrative  estate rental  risks (such as foreign or difficulty in communication  incentives infrastructure or growth
or unclear legal procedures instability commissions fees debt collecting  investment recruiting problems for  (electricity, potential N=210
system risk) investment  distribution, and
operation telecommunications,
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Investment Environment (Unitec
Challenge of rising costs despite improvements in investment environment

« With respect to the attractions of the investment environment in the UAE, more than 70% of the companies listed the merits of "Free zone (No regulations for
foreign investment and one-stop services)" and "Merits of tax systems (No corporate tax and no income tax)". More than half of the companies also gave high
ratings to the aspects of "Good living environment for Japanese expatriates,” "Political/Social stability," and "Less linguistic/communication problems." On top
of that, more than 40% of the companies listed "Sufficient infrastructure (electricity, distribution, and telecommunications, etc.)" and "Market scale or growth
potential" as attractive factors.

 As for the challenges in UAE's investment environment, more than 50% of the companies listed "Increase in labor costs," and close to 50% of the companies
also pointed out the serious impact of "Increase in administrative commissions,"” "Increase in real estate rental fees," and "Increase in costs." This was followed

by "Underdeveloped legal system or unclear legal system operation,” although the percentage for this aspect was lower than the other countries.

Attractions of the investment environment

%) 100 ~
%) 90 -
80 - 71.8 70.9
(758 I 56.4 55.6 53.0
46.2
50 - 41.0
40 -
30 - 24.8 22.2 21.4
20 - 10.3 10.3
1 0 | . . 1 .7 1 .7
0 N .
Merits of free  Merits of tax ~ Good living  Political/Social Less Sufficient Market scale ~ Formationof  Positive image No labor Quick Sufficient Good Other
zone/special  systems (No  environment stability linguistic/com infrastructure  or growth local industrial regarding disputes administrative  labor supply incentives for
economic  corporate tax  for Japanese munication (electricity, potential Clr“eslg",':ntt’y Japan procedures investment
zones, etc.  and no income  expatriates roblems ~ distribution, and A
tax) p P telecommunicatio companies (client N=117
ns, etc.) companies, etc.)

Challenges of the investment environment

100 -
o,
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80 -
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] 33.0 28.7
30 - 21.7 18.3 130
20 - 10.4
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Investment Environment (Saudi Arabia):
DesEite attractive market Eotential, numerous challenges including underdeveloged Iegal system

» 80% of the companies rated the investment environment of Saudi Arabia for the attraction of its *Market scale or growth potential.” This was followed
by "Positive image regarding Japan,” although the figure remained at the level of 26.2%.

» With respect to the challenges in Saudi Arabia's investment environment, a little less than 90% of the companies listed "Underdeveloped legal system
or unclear legal system operation.” Furthermore, more than 80% of the companies pointed out the aspect of "Slow administrative procedures." Apart
from these, more than 50% of the companies listed "Increase in labor costs” and "Increase in administrative commissions,” while more than 40%

pointed out the challenges of "Regulations on foreign investment"” and “Labor shortage or difficulty in recruiting." Saudi Arabia’s investment

environment appears to be confronted by numerous challenges.

Attractions of the investment environment

100 -
(%) "90 | 810
80 -
70 -
60 -
50 -
gg T 26.2
1 14.3
20 - 1.9 1.9 95 71 71 18 18 24
"9 H ' ' ' 0 »® % M
0 - [ | . . — — —
Market scale Positive image Political/Social Formationof local No labor Merits of tax ~ Sufficient Good Less Good living  Merits of free Quick Sufficient Other
- e industrial clusters by - - - - - o e - - L .
or growth regarding stability relevant companies disputes systems (No infrastructure incentives for linguistic/com environment  zone/special —administrative labor supply
potential Japan (client companies, corporate tax (electricity, investment munication  for Japanese economic procedures
etc) and no income  distribution, and problems expatriates  zones, etc. N=42
telecommunicatio
tax) ns, etc.)

Challenges of the investment environment
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n
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Investment Environment (Turkey
_“Political/Social instability” poses the greatest challenge

» Overall, more than 80% of the companies listed "Market scale or growth potential” as an attraction of Turkey's investment environment, while more than
50% selected "Positive image regarding Japan."”

« The investment environment of Turkey, which has been troubled by many security issues last year, including terrorism, was assessed by almost all the
companies as being plagued by "Political/Social instability." Apart from this, more than 60% of the companies listed "Slow administrative procedures"
and "Underdeveloped legal system or unclear legal system operation” as the challenges. In addition, close to 50% of the companies indicated "Increase in
labor costs" and "Transaction risks (such as data collecting risk)" as their challenges.

Attractions of the investment environment
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